LINCOLN CITY/LANCASTER COUNTY PLANNING STAFF REPORT

for June 20, 2007 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

P.A.S.. Special Permit #07016 - The Restaurant Featuring The Other Room

PROPOSAL: To allowthe sale ofalcoholic beverages for consumption both on and off
the premises.

CONCLUSION: This request complies with all the requirements for special permits for
the sale of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises.

RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval

GENERAL INFORMATION:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 22, Block 1, West Gate Park for Business and Industry.
LOCATION: 500 West Gate Blvd

EXISTING ZONING: I-1 Industrial

EXISTING LAND USE:  Restaurant

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:

North: Commercial -1
South: Commercial -1
East: Salt Creek/Vacant -1
West: Commercial -1

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN SPECIFICATIONS: The Comprehensive Plan designates
industrial land uses in this area.

1979 - The zoning was changed from L - Heavy Industrial to I-1 Industrial with the 1979 zoning
update.

BACKGROUND: Thisis arequest for special permits for the consumption of alcoholboth on
and off the premises in conjunction with a restaurant. The building was previously used for a
restaurant by a different tenant, however a special permit for the sale of alcohol had never
been requested. The applicant is proposing to also operate a restaurant on the site, but is
expanding it to include a 35' x 38" outdoor dining area where alcohol will also be served.
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The provisions for special permits require that separate special permits be granted for each
on and off-sale use, recognizing the fact that the parking requirements of each permit are
different and must be reviewed independently. This report contains the reviews of the
conditions for both special permits.

ANALYSIS:

1. SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS PER LINCOLN MUNICIPAL CODE (LMC)
27.63.680: Alcoholic beverages may be sold for consumption on the premises in the B-1,
B-3,H-1,H-2, H-3, H-4, I-1, I-2 and I-3 zoning districts upon the approval of a special permit.
Alcoholic beverages may also be sold for consumptiononthe premises as anaccessory use
to a golf course or country club as part of a separate special permit under Section 27.63.130
approving the golf course or country club in any district where recreational facilities are
allowed as a permitted use, permitted conditional use, or permitted special use. A special
permitfor such use may be granted subject to the requirements of the respective districts, all
applicable ordinances, and the following conditions:

(a) Parking shall be provided on-site at theratio of one space per 100 square
feet of gross floor area.

The special permits for on and off-sale alcohol can contain different parking
requirements. On-sale requires that parking be provided at 1 space per 100 square
feet of floor area, which is also the standard for restaurants, but off-sale requires
parking based upon the zoning district, which is at times a reduced standard when
compared to 1/100. Inthis case however, the parking requirement is the same for both
at 1/100.

The site plan shows a 3,400 square foot building, with 53 parking spaces, whichis 19
more spaces thanthe number required. The area of the outdoor dining component is
exempt from the parking requirements and no additional spaces are required to
accommodate it.

(b) Thesale of alcoholic beverages for consumption off the premises shall not
be permitted withoutissuance of apermit under LMC Section 27.63.685 of this
code.

The issuance of a separate special permit to allow the sale of alcohol for consumption
off the premise has also been requested and is included in the second half of this
report.
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(c) The designated area specified in a license issued under the Nebraska
Liquor Control Actofany building approved for such activity must be located
no closer than 100 feet from a day care facility, park, church, state mental
health institution,or aresidential district (exceptwhere such useis accessory
to a golf course or country club).

Thereis no daycare, park, church, state mental health institution, or aresidentialdistrict
within 100’ of the proposed use.

(d) Any lighting on the property shall be designed and erected in accordance
with all applicable lighting regulations and requirements.

No new lighting is shown on the site plan, however any new lighting must comply with
design standards if applicable. Compliance with these standards is reviewed at the
time of building permits and is mandatory regardless of whether alcohol is consumed
on or off the premises or not.

(e) Vehicle stacking for a drive-through window used as any part of the
permitted business operation shall not be located in any required building
setback from aresidential district.

A drive-through window is not shown as part of this application.

(f) The use shall not have any amplified outside sound or noise source,
including bells, buzzers, pagers, microphones, or speakers within 150 feet of
any residential district. This shall not apply to sound sources audible only to
the individual to whom they are directed, such as personal pagers, beepers,
or telephones.

There is no residential district within 150" of this premises. The nearest residential
district is R-3 surrounding Capitol Beach Lake approximately 2,000 to the west.

(g) No access door to the business, including loading or unloading doors,
shall face any residential district if such doors are within 150 feet of the
residential district. This shall not apply to emergency exit doors required by
building or safety codes. No door facing a residential district shall be kept
open during the operation of the establishment.

There is no potentialforaccess doors being located within 150’ of a residential district,
as noted previously the nearest residential district is in excess of 2,000' away from the
site.
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(h) Vehicular ingress and egress to and from the property shall be designed
to avoid, to the fullest extent possible as determined by the City Council,
disruption of any residential district. Particular attention shall be given to
avoiding designs that encourage use of residential streets for access to the
site instead of major streets.

Access to the premises is from Westgate Blvd whichis notconsidered a “residential
street” at this location.

(i) All other regulatory requirements for liquor sales shall apply, including
licensing by the state.

() The City Council may consider any ofthe following as cause to revoke the
special permit approved under these regulations:

(1) Revocation or cancellation of the liquor license for the specially
permitted premises; or

(2) Repeated violations related to the operation of the permittee's
business.

(3) Repeated or continuing failure to take reasonable steps to prevent
unreasonable disturbances and anti-social behavior on the premises
related to the operation of the permittee's business including, but not
limitedto,violenceon site,drunkenness,vandalism, solicitation,or litter.

Planning Commission approval is required for this use.

2. SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS PER LINCOLN MUNICIPAL CODE (LMC)
27.63.685: Alcoholic beverages may be sold for consumption off the premises in the B-1,
B-3, H-1, H-2, H-3, H-4, I-1, and I-3 zoning districts upon the approval of a special permit. A
special permit for such use may be granted subject to the requirements of the respective
districts, all applicable ordinances, and the following conditions:

(@) Parking shall be in accordance with Section 27.67.020 of the Lincoln
Municipal Code.

The parking requirement for a restaurant in the I-1 district is 1 space per 100 square
feet of floor area. As noted in Section 1(a) above, the number of parking spaces
provided exceeds the number required using this standard.
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(b) The sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption on the premises shall not
be permitted withoutissuance of a permit under LMC Section 27.63.680 of this
code.

This applicationis for a special permit to allow the sale of alcohol for consumption off
the premises. A separate special for the sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption
on the premises is also being requested and is part of this review.

(c) Thelicensed premises of any building approved for such activity must be
located no closer than 100 feet from a day care facility, park, church, state
mental health institution, or a residential district.

Thereis no daycare, park, church, state mentalhealthinstitution, or aresidentialdistrict
within 100’ of the proposed use.

(d) Any lighting on the property shall be designed and erected in accordance
with all applicable lighting regulations and requirements.

No new lighting is shown on the site plan, however any new lighting must comply with
design standards if applicable. Compliance with these standards is reviewed at the
time of building permits and is mandatory regardless of whether alcoholis consumed
on or off the premises or not.

(e) Vehicle stacking for a drive-through window used as any part of the
permitted business operation shall not be located in any required building
setback from aresidential district.

A drive-through window is not shown as part of this application.

(f) The use shall not have any amplified outside sound or noise source,
including bells,buzzers, pagers, microphones, or speakers within 150 feet of
any residential district. This shall not apply to sound sources audible only to
the individual to whom they are directed, such as personal pagers, beepers,
or telephones.

There is no residential district within 150" of this premises. The nearest residential
district is R-3 surrounding Capitol Beach Lake approximately 2,000 to the west.
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(g) No access door to the business, including loading or unloading doors,
shall face any residential district if such doors are within 150 feet of the
residential district. This shall not apply to emergency exit doors required by
building or safety codes. No door facing a residential district shall be kept
open during the operation of the establishment.

There is no potential for access doors being located within150' ofaresidential district,
as noted previously the nearest residential district is in excess of 2,000" away from the
site.

(h) Vehicular ingress and egress to and from the property shall be designed
to avoid, to the fullest extent possible, disruption of any residential district.
Particular attention shall be given to avoiding designs that encourage use of
residential streets for access to the site instead of major streets.

Access to the premises is from Westgate Blvd which is not considered a “residential
street” at this location.

(i) All other regulatory requirements for liquor sales shall apply, including
licensing by the state.

() The City Council may consider any ofthe following as cause to revoke the
special permit approved under these regulations:

(1) Revocation or cancellation of the liquor license for the specially
permitted premises; or

(2) Repeated violations related to the operation of the permittee's
business.

(3) Repeated or continuing failure to take reasonable steps to prevent
unreasonable disturbances and anti-social behavior on the premises
related to the operation of the permittee's business including, but not
limitedto,violenceonsite,drunkenness,vandalism,solicitation,or litter.

Planning Commission approval is required for this use.
3. DEPARTMENT RESPONSES:

POLICE: The Police Department had no objection to this request.

PUBLIC WORKS: Public Works had no objection to this request.
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CONDITIONS:

Site Specific:

1. This approvalis for special permits for the sale of alcohol for consumption both on and
off the premises as designated on the site plan.

General:

2. The construction plans comply with the approved plans.
Standard:

3. The following conditions are applicable to all requests:

3.1 Before the sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises, all
development and construction is to comply with the approved plans.

3.2  The site planaccompanying this permit shall be the basis for all interpretations
of setbacks, yards, locations of buildings, location of parking and circulation
elements, and similar matters.

3.3  This resolution's terms, conditions, and requirements bind and obligate the
permittee, its successors and assigns.

3.4  The applicant shall sign and return the letter of acceptance to the City Clerk
within 60 days following the approval of the special permit, provided, however,
said 60-day period may be extended up to six months by administrative
amendment. The clerk shall file a copy of the resolution approving the special
permit and the letter of acceptance with the Register of Deeds, filling fees
therefor to be paid in advance by the applicant.

Prepared by:

Brian Will, AICP, 441-6362, bwill@lincoln.ne.gov
Planner
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June 5, 2007

OWNER: B&J Parnership LTD
340 Victory Lane
Lincoln, NE 68528

APPLICANT/

CONTACT: Mike Michel

820 Lakeshore Drive
Lincoln, NE 68528

402.326.3888

FAFILES\PLANNING\PC\PERMITS\SP\07000\SP07016 The Other Room.on and off-sale.bjw.wpd
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Letter of Purpose:

This special permit is being requested by Deb and Mike Michel in order for
us to serve alcohol at the restaurant at 500 Westgate Blvd. The restaurant
will be named “The Restaurant featuring the Other Room. There will not be
any changes being made to the interior of the restaurant other than
decorating and equipment additions to the kitchen. As for the exterior of the
restaurant which is currently in the permitting process we are requesting an
outdoor fenced dinning area (35 * x 38’ no roof) on the south side of the
building where we will allow smoking and alcohol. On the north east area of
the building we are also proposing another fenced area to dine outside (12’ x
43 no roof) which is more family oriented that we will not allow smoking or
alcohol. The fenced areas will be an iron picketed 3 to 4 foot fence that will
meet all coding defined by the city.

Any questions feel free to call me at 326-3888

Mike and Deb Michel



